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Oregon Football Equipment Rules 
• 1-5-1 Mandatory Equipment     • 1-5-2 Auxiliary Equipment    • 1-5-3 Illegal Equipment   

 

For violations of 1-5-1 and 1-5-2, The offending player is removed for 1 play, and, (Oregon only), the 
offending team is charged with Delay of Game under Oregon strengthened Rule 3-6-2e 

Examples include, but are not limited to: 

• Improperly worn or missing mandatory equipment including but not limited to: 
o Knee Pads not completely covering the knee 
o Pants not completely covering the knee pads 
o Jerseys which do not completely cover the shoulder pads 
o Jerseys shall reach the top of the pants and shall be tucked in if longer 
o T-Shirts shall be tucked in if longer than the top of the pants 

 Non-50 thru 79 players – Zero tolerance 
 50 thru 79 players – Some tolerance is needed, please work with them 

o More than one single mouthpiece or no mouthpiece at all 
o Shoulder Pads not fully covered by the jersey 

 

For violations of 1-5-3, ILLEGAL EQUIPMENT, the offending player is removed for 1 play and, in addition, 
the Head Coach of the offending team is charged with Unsportsmanlike Conduct under Rule 9-8-1h 

(examples include but are not limited to) 

• Eye shade more than a single stroke (Stickers are OK but must have no writing or symbols) 
• Eye shields that are not completely clear without the presence of any tint 
• Wrist Bands (Sweat Bands) worn anywhere other than on the wrist 
• Bandanas when exposed from under the helmet 
• Balaclavas, Ski Masks, Hoodies are all Illegal Equipment 
• Any other head covering which is exposed from under the helmet 
• Play Cards not worn on the wrist or arm 
• Rib Pads or Back Pads not fully covered by the jersey 

 

Additionally, (Oregon only) violations of 1-5-3c(2) Audio or Video Electronic communication devices, 
functional or not, SHALL result in the immediate disqualification of BOTH the offending player and the 
offending players Head Coach for a Flagrant Unsportsmanlike Conduct violation of Rule 9-8-1e. 

Stop fabricating excuses and just throw the flag, as consistent enforcement will make this all go away!  

Kevin Hatfield, OSAA State Rules Interpreter, Football – 503-978-8889 (Cell) or kevin@hatcom.us 


